recipients consisting of:

– Options to purchase shares that qualify as incentive stock options

within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code in the United States of

America (the “US”);

– Non-statutory stock options that do not qualify as incentive options;

– Restricted stock awards; and

– Performance stock awards which are subject to future achievement of

performance criteria or free of any performance or vesting.

Movements of the stock options, which were granted under the EGT 1999 Stock

Option Plans and EGT 2008 Stock Incentive Plan, during the year ended 31

December 2015, are set out below:

80 Annual Report 2015  |  Melco International Development Limited

Report of the Directors

SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (continued)

(III) EgT (continued)

(i) Stock options granted to the Directors of the Company

Number of stock options
Before the Share Consolidation After the Share Consolidation

Name of
Director

As at 1
January

2015 Exercised lapsed

Adjustment
for the
Share

Consolidation
(Note 1)

granted
and

Exercised lapsed

As at 31
December

2015
Date of

grant

Exercise
price
uS$

(Before)

Exercise
price
uS$

(After)

Exercise
Period
(Note)

under EgT 1999 Stock Option Plans
Mr. Chung Yuk 7,500 – – (5,625) – – 1,875 22.01.2008 14.48 57.92 3
 Man, Clarence 25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 12.02.2008 18.36 73.44 4

500,000 – – (375,000) – – 125,000 29.12.2008 0.68 2.72 5

Mr. Sham Sui
 Leung, Daniel

25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 11.12.2008 0.32 1.28 15

Dr. Tyen Kan Hee,
 Anthony

25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 11.12.2008 0.32 1.28 15

Total 582,500 – – (436,875) – – 145,625

under EgT 2008 Stock Incentive Plan
Mr. Chung Yuk 12,500 – – (9,375) – – 3,125 12.02.2009 0.52 2.08 6
 Man, Clarence 12,500 – – (9,375) – – 3,125 07.01.2010 1.16 4.64 7

125,000 – – (93,750) – – 31,250 22.01.2010 1.1 4.4 8
137,500 – – (103,125) – – 34,375 03.02.2011 1.44 5.76 9
175,000 – – (131,250) – – 43,750 03.01.2012 0.924 3.696 10

25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 02.01.2013 1.965 7.86 11
65,000 – – (48,750) – – 16,250 02.01.2013 1.965 7.86 12
25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 02.01.2014 1.211 4.844 13

100,000 – – (75,000) – (13,750) 11,250 02.01.2014 1.211 4.844 14

Mr. Sham Sui
 Leung, Daniel

12,500 – – (9,375) – – 3,125 12.02.2009 0.52 2.08 6

Dr. Tyen Kan Hee, 12,500 – – (9,375) – – 3,125 12.02.2009 0.52 2.08 6
 Anthony 12,500 – – (9,375) – – 3,125 07.01.2010 1.16 4.64 7

12,500 – – (9,375) – – 3,125 03.02.2011 1.44 5.76 16
25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 03.01.2012 0.924 3.696 17
25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 02.01.2013 1.965 7.86 11
25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 02.01.2014 1.211 4.844 18

Total 802,500 – – (601,875) – (13,750) 186,875

(ii) Stock options granted to other eligible participants

Number of stock options
Before the Share Consolidation After the Share Consolidation

As at 1
January

2015 Exercised lapsed

Adjustment
for the
Share

Consolidation
(Note 1)

granted
and

Exercised lapsed

As at 31
December

2015
Date of

grant

Exercise
price
uS$

(Before)

Exercise
price
uS$

(After)

Exercise
Period
(Note)

under EgT 1999 Stock Option Plans
Other eligible
 participants
 (Note 39)

221 – – (165) – (56) – 05.01.2005 6.80 26.836 23
2,500 – – (1,875) – (625) – 16.02.2005 7.32 29.28 19

12,500 – – (9,375) – (3,125) – 07.11.2005 12.00 48.00 24
2,500 – – (1,875) – – 625 30.01.2006 12.12 48.48 20
7,500 – – (5,625) – – 1,875 06.03.2007 9.72 38.88 21
1,250 – – (937) – – 313 07.03.2007 9.60 38.339 22
1,250 – – (937) – – 313 07.03.2007 9.60 38.339 25
4,000 – – (3,000) – – 1,000 10.09.2007 12.44 49.76 26

30,000 – – (22,500) – – 7,500 22.01.2008 14.48 57.92 3
31,250 – – (23,437) – – 7,813 12.02.2008 16.88 67.516 27
49,750 – – (37,312) – – 12,438 12.02.2008 18.36 73.44 28
50,000 – – (37,500) – – 12,500 21.05.2008 4.88 19.52 29
50,000 – – (37,500) – – 12,500 11.12.2008 0.32 1.28 15

112,500 – – (84,374) – – 28,126 11.12.2008 0.32 1.28 30

Total 355,221 – – (266,412) – (3,806) 85,003

Melco International Development Limited  |  Annual Report 2015 81

Report of the Directors

SHARE OPTION SCHEMES (continued)

(III) EgT (continued)

(ii) Stock options granted to other eligible participants (continued)

Number of stock options
Before the Share Consolidation After the Share Consolidation

As at 1
January

2015 Exercised lapsed

Adjustment
for the
Share

Consolidation
(Note 1)

granted and
Exercised lapsed

As at 31
December

2015
Date of

grant

Exercise
price
uS$

(Before)

Exercise
price
uS$

(After)

Exercise
Period
(Note)

under EgT 2008 Stock Incentive Plan
Other eligible
 participants
 (Note 39)

75,000 – – (56,250) – – 18,750 12.02.2009 0.52 2.08 6
37,500 – – (28,125) – – 9,375 07.01.2010 1.16 4.64 7

150,001 – – (112,500) – – 37,501 12.03.2010 1.04 4.16 31
137,502 – – (103,125) – – 34,377 13.05.2010 1.06 4.24 32
18,750 – – (14,062) – – 4,688 17.08.2010 0.96 3.84 33

603,619 – – (452,712) – – 150,907 03.02.2011 1.44 5.76 34
37,500 – – (28,125) – – 9,375 03.02.2011 1.44 5.76 16
75,000 – – (56,250) – – 18,750 03.01.2012 0.924 3.696 17
25,000 – – (18,750) – – 6,250 20.07.2012 2.17 8.676 37
15,000 – – (11,250) – – 3,750 07.09.2012 2.14 8.564 35
75,000 – – (56,250) – – 18,750 02.01.2013 1.965 7.86 11
75,000 – – (56,250) – – 18,750 11.03.2013 1.874 7.496 36
75,000 – – (56,250) – – 18,750 02.01.2014 1.211 4.844 18

Total 1,399,872 – – (1,049,899) – – 349,973

Notes:

1. EGT has effected the Reverse Stock Split (the “Share Consolidation”) with effect

from 26 February 2015. As a result of the Share Consolidation, every four shares

have been combined into one share. The exercise prices and number of stock

options granted from 2005 to 2014 have been adjusted for the effect of the Share

Consolidation.

2. The vesting period of the stock options is from the date of grant until the

commencement of the exercise period.

3. The stock options granted on 22 January 2008 may be exercised from 23 July

2008 to 22 January 2018.

4. The stock options granted on 12 February 2008 may be exercised from 15 May